SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 3

Amendments to Title 3: Special provisions relating to the various categories of benefits

PART 6

Amendments to Chapter 6: Unemployment benefits

48. In Article 67—

- (a) for "The competent institution of a Member State whose legislation" in both places it occurs substitute "Where the United Kingdom is the competent State and the legislation of the United Kingdom";
- (b) before "shall take into account" in both places it occurs insert ", the competent institution in the United Kingdom";
- (c) for "other Member State" in both places it occurs substitute "Member State";
- (d) for "which it administers" in both places it occurs substitute "of the United Kingdom";
- (e) after "provisions of the legislation" insert "of the United Kingdom".

49. In Article 68—

- (a) for "The competent institution of a Member State whose legislation", in both places it occurs, substitute "Where the United Kingdom is the competent State and the legislation of the United Kingdom";
- (b) before "shall take into account" in both places it occurs insert ", the competent institution in the United Kingdom";
- (c) for "territory of that State" substitute "United Kingdom";
- (d) for "that territory" substitute "the United Kingdom";
- (e) for "another Member State" in both places it occurs substitute "a Member State";
- (f) for "territory of the competent State" substitute "United Kingdom".
- **50.** In the heading to Section 2 of Chapter 6 to Title 3 for "other than" substitute "where the United Kingdom is".

51. In Article 69(1)—

- (a) for "An" substitute "Where the United Kingdom is the competent State, an";
- (b) for "a Member State" substitute "the United Kingdom";
- (c) for "other Member States" substitute "Member States";
- (d) for "competent State" in each place it occurs substitute "United Kingdom";
- (e) after "competent services or institutions" in each place it occurs insert "in the United Kingdom";

1

⁽¹⁾ Article 69 was amended by Regulation No 647/2005.

- (f) after "He must" insert "take reasonable steps to";
- (g) for "State he left" substitute "United Kingdom";
- (h) for "State which he left" substitute "United Kingdom";
- (i) for "that State" in both places it occurs substitute "United Kingdom".

52. For Article 70 substitute—

"In the cases referred to in Article 69(1) where the United Kingdom is the competent State, benefits shall be provided by the competent institution in the United Kingdom.".

53. In the heading to Section 3 of Chapter 6 to Title 3 for "Member State" substitute "State".

54. In Article 71—

- (a) in paragraph 1 for "Member State" in the first place it occurs substitute "State";
- (b) in paragraph 1(a)(i)—
 - (i) for "A" substitute "Where the United Kingdom is the competent State, a";
 - (ii) for "competent State" substitute "United Kingdom";
 - (iii) for "territory of that State" substitute "United Kingdom";
 - (iv) after "competent institution" insert "in the United Kingdom";
- (c) in paragraph 1(a)(ii)—
 - (i) for "A" substitute "Where the State he resides is the United Kingdom, a";
 - (ii) for "Member State in whose territory he resides" substitute "United Kingdom";
 - (iii) for "place of residence" substitute "United Kingdom";
- (d) in paragraph 1(b)(i)—
 - (i) for "An" substitute "Where the United Kingdom is the competent State, an";
 - (ii) for "territory of the competent State" substitute "United Kingdom";
 - (iii) for "that State" substitute "the United Kingdom";
 - (iv) for "its territory" substitute "the United Kingdom";
 - (v) after "competent institution" insert "in the United Kingdom";
- (e) in paragraph 1(b)(ii)—
 - (i) for "An" substitute "Where the State he resides is the United Kingdom, an";
 - (ii) for "territory of the Member State in which he resides, or who returns to that territory" substitute "United Kingdom, or who returns to the United Kingdom";
 - (iii) for "that State" substitute "the United Kingdom";
 - (iv) for "place of residence" substitute "United Kingdom";
 - (v) omit the final two sentences;
- (f) in paragraph 2 for "Member State" substitute "State".

55. In Article 71a(2)—

- (a) for "An" substitute "Where the United Kingdom is the competent State, an";
- (b) omit "other than the competent State";
- (c) for "competent State" substitute "United Kingdom";
- (d) for "territory of that State" substitute "United Kingdom";

⁽²⁾ Article 71a was inserted by Regulation No 1606/98.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

(e) after "competent institution" insert "in the United Kingdom".